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English
Please refer to the first page, where you will find illustrations

About this manual

e This appliance has been manufactured in compliance with the specific European Standards in force and all the parts potentially
dangerous to the user are protected. Read this manual carefully before use. Use the appliance only for its intended use to avoid
possible injury and damage. Keep this manual handy for future reference. Should you decide to give this appliance to other people,
remember to include these instructions as well.

Intended use

e The appliance can be used to keep beverages cool.

e This appliance shall not be used for commercial and industrial purposes. Any other use of the appliance is not intended by the
Manufacturer, which is exempt from any liability for damage of any kind, generated by improper use of the appliance. Improper use
also results in voiding any form of warranty.

Safety warnings

Read these instructions carefully.

¢ The appliance has been designed to be used for household purposes or
similar, such as:

- in cooking areas reserved for shop staff, offices and other professional
environments

- on farms

- hotels, motels, bed & breakfast and other residential facilities (for use by
guests).

¢ \We decline any responsibility for misuse or for any use other than those
specified in this manual.

¢ \We suggest keeping the original packaging, as free assistance is not
provided for failures resulting from inadequate packaging of the product at
the time of shipping to an authorized Service Centre.

e Using accessories not recommended or not supplied by the manufacturer
of the appliance may result in fire, electric shock or injuries to persons.

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children under
the age of 8) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their
safety.

e Children shall not play with the appliance.

e Cleaning and maintenance operations described in this manual shall not be
made by children.

e Always keep the appliance and the power cord out of the reach of children.
Do not let the power cord hang in a place where it could be grasped by a
child.

Place the appliance so that children cannot reach the hot parts.
Do not leave the packaging near children as it is a potential source of
danger.

¢ |f you decide to dispose of this appliance as waste, it is recommended to
make it inoperative by cutting off the power cord. It is also recommended
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that all potentially dangerous components of the appliance, especially for
children who could use the appliance as a game, are rendered harmless.
Cleaning and maintenance operations shall be carried out when the
appliance is turned off and unplugged from the power outlet.

Before connecting the appliance to the power supply, check that the
voltage shown on the rating plate under the appliance matches the local
voltage supply.

The use of extension cords not authorized by the manufacturer can lead to
damages and accidents.

e Always connect the appliance to an earthed socket.
e Do not connect any other high-power equipment (such as stoves, irons,

radiators) to the same power outlet. Danger of electric overload.

Never pull the power cord or the appliance to disconnect the plug from the
power outlet.

Never put live parts in contact with water: this might cause a short circuit.
Do not leave the power cord against sharp parts or sharp edges.

The power cord shall not touch the hot parts of the appliance.

The appliance shall not be plunged in water for cleaning operations.

Do not use the appliance if your hands are wet or if you are barefoot.

If the appliance is left unused, also for a short period of time, turn it off and
always unplug the power cord from the power outlet.

e Do not immerse the appliance in water or other liquids.
¢ Place the appliance on a stable surface, in an environment that is sufficiently

lit, clean and where the power outlet is easily accessible.

Do not place the appliance near inflammable materials (such as fabrics,
curtains).

Do not place the appliance or the power cord near or over hot electric or
gas stoves, or near a microwave oven.

e Fully unwind the power cord before use.
e The appliance shall not be power supplied by external timers or separate

remote-control systems.

Do not use the appliance outdoors.

Do not leave the appliance exposed to weathering (such as rain or sun).
Never use solvents that damage plastic parts.

Place the appliance at a distance of at least 10 cm from walls, furniture or
other appliances.

¢ |n order to lift the appliance, hold it by the body.
e The appliance shall not be used if it has been dropped, if there are visible

signs of damage or if it has water leaks. Do not use the appliance if the
power cord or the plug are damaged, or if the appliance is faulty.



All repairs, including the power cord replacement, shall be carried out only
by an authorized Service Centre or by authorized technicians, in order to
prevent any risk.

If the power cord is damaged, it shall be replaced by the manufacturer or its
Service Centre or, in any case, by a person with similar expertise, in order to
avoid any possible risk.

Place the appliance on a surface strong enough to support it when it is fully
loaded.

Do not block the air vents of the appliance.

Do not damage the refrigeration circuit of the appliance.

Place the appliance in a sufficiently ventilated and cool environment.

To level the appliance, adjust the adjustable feet at the bottom of the
appliance.

Do not place the appliance in wet environments.

Do not use the appliance on an inclined surface.

Do not store explosive or flammable liquids or solutions into the appliance.
Do not overload the appliance. The appliance has a maximum capacity of
12 bottles.

Warning! Danger of drink contamination. To avoid any contamination:

Keep the door open for as little time as possible while loading and
unloading the appliance.

Regularly clean surfaces that may come into contact with drinks.

This appliance is designed to be free standing only, and should not be
recessed or built-in. This appliance is not designed to be installed inside a
cabinet.

¢ The appliance shall be used and rested on a horizontal and steady surface.

If the appliance is left empty for long periods, turn it off, defrost, clean, dry
and leave the door open to prevent mould from forming into the appliance.
The refrigeration circuit of the appliance contains Cyclopentane, a

foaming agent, and Isobutane (R600a), a natural gas with a high level

of environmental compatibility which, however, is flammable. When
transporting and installing the appliance, make sure that none of the
components of the refrigeration circuit are damaged.

If the refrigeration circuit is damaged:

Avoid naked flames and sparks.

Properly ventilate the room where the appliance is placed.

&Warnlngl Danger of fire.

Do not use mechanical devices or other means not authorized by the
manufacturer to accelerate the defrosting process.



Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable

propellant in this appliance.

WARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not

trapped or damaged.

WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket outlets or portable power

supplies at the rear of the appliance.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage
compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the type recommended

by the manufacturer.

Always keep these instructions for future reference.

Description of the appliance

@ Compartments

® Body of the appliance
® Power cord

@ Adjustable feet

® Door

® Door handle

@ Control panel
Unlocking button
© Settings button
Temperature display

@ Temperature control
buttons

Identification data

The following identification data of the appliance are reported
on the data plate under the base of the appliance:
manufacturer and CB marking

model [Mod.]

serial number [SN]

power supply voltage [V] and frequency [Hz]

electrical power consumption [W]

assistance toll-free phone number

In any requests to authorized Service Centres, specify model
and serial number.

Before use
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Remove the packaging material and check that all
components are present.

Important

Check that the voltage shown on the rating plate under the
appliance matches the local voltage supply.

Place the appliance at a distance of at least 10
cm from walls, furniture or other appliances.

Always unplug the appliance before inserting or
removing individual components.

Place the appliance on a flat and stable surface.
Fully unwind the power cord @).

Instructions for use

Wait for hot beverages to cool down before
placing them into the appliance.

Do not overload the appliance. The appliance
has a maximum capacity of 12 bottles.

Important

When plugging the appliance for the first time, allow the unit
to cool down for 2-3 hours before placing any items in the
compartments M.

Always keep some water in the appliance in order to control
humidity.

Before using the appliance, set all the required parameters
by using the control panel @ buttons.

The appliance is equipped with an automatic locking system
for the control panel @. The locking system automatically
activates 20 seconds after the last pressing of a button.

The appliance is equipped with an automatic light-off
system. The inner light automatically turns off 10 minutes
after the last pressing of a button.

Press and hold the unlocking button for 2 seconds to
unlock the control panel @. The appliance beeps.

Press and hold the settings button @ for 2 seconds

to switch between Fahrenheit and Celsius display. The
temperature display lights up in blue. Press the settings
button @ once to turn on/off the inner light of the appliance.
Adjust the temperature by pressing the temperature control
buttons @. The temperature will decrease or increase by 1°
for each pressing.

The temperature can be adjusted between 5-18 °C/41-64 °F.
Place beverages into the compartments .

Important

The appliance has a maximum capacity of 12 bottles.

The temperature display shows the temperature
measured inside the appliance.

When the temperature inside the appliance is lower than
0 °C/32 °F, the temperature display shows the flashing
word "LL". The refrigeration circuit stops.



Forced defrosting function

* Do not use mechanical devices or other
means not authorized by the manufacturer to
accelerate the defrosting process.

The appliance is equipped with a forced defrosting function,
which allows the appliance to carry out automatic defrosting
after exceeding a set continuous operating time.

After 12 hours of continuous operation, the compressor of the
appliance will automatically stop for 40 minutes.

Memory function

The appliance is equipped with a memory function, which
allows the appliance to store the set values of the temperature
and the Fahrenheit/Celsius display.

When turning on the appliance after a period of non-use, the
set temperature value and the Fahrenheit/Celsius display will be
the same as before the turning off of the appliance.

Cleaning the appliance

Regular and daily cleaning maintains the appliance efficient and
extends the life of the appliance.

* Danger of electric shock. Never immerse the
appliance, the plug and the power cord in water
or other liquids.

* Do not use direct water jets to clean the
appliance body.

¢ Unplug the appliance and wait for the hot parts
to cool down before carrying out any cleaning
and maintenance operations.

* Do not use abrasive cleansers or metal tools
in order not to scratch and damage external
surfaces. Never use solvents that damage
plastic parts.

e Always unplug the appliance before inserting or
removing individual components.
Clean the appliance and the compartments using a non-
abrasive damp cloth to prevent damaging the coating. Dry
using a dry cloth.

Service and customer care

If you experience any problems with the operation of

your appliance, before requesting assistance refer to the
"Troubleshooting" section in the manual or visit www.
kenwoodworld.com.

Please note that your product is covered by a warranty,
which complies with all legal provisions concerning any
existing warranty and consumer rights in the country where
the product was purchased.

If your Kenwood product malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring it to an authorized
KENWOOD Service Centre. To find up-to-date details of your
nearest authorized KENWOOD Service centre, visit www.
kenwoodworld.com or the website specific to your Country.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT
DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT FOLLOWING THE
EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON WASTE ELECTRICAL
AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the product shall not be disposed
of as urban waste.

It shall be taken to a special local authority differentiated waste
collection centre or a dealer providing this service.

Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids possible
negative consequences for the environment and health deriving
from inappropriate disposal and enables the constituent
materials to be recovered to obtain significant savings in
energy and resources. As a reminder of the need to dispose of
household appliances separately, the product is marked with a
crossed-out wheeled dustbin.



Troubleshooting

Problems

Possible causes

Solutions

The appliance does not work.

The appliance is not plugged in.

Plug the appliance into the power outlet.

The refrigeration circuit does not work.

The appliance is not plugged in.

Plug the appliance into the power outlet.

The local power supply voltage is too low.

Check that the voltage shown on the rating
plate under the appliance matches the local
voltage supply.

The appliance compressor turns on and off
periodically.

The appliance has been overloaded.

Do not exceed the maximum capacity of
12 bottles.

The door is not closed completely.

Check the door is properly closed.

The door is being opened too often.

Check the door is properly closed.

The temperature is not properly set.

Set the proper temperature.

The door gasket does not seal properly.

Check the door gasket is not dirty or bent.
If the door gasket is bent, contact the
nearest authorized technical service centre
to replace it.

The appliance is not properly placed
according to the given clearances.

Place the appliance on a horizontal and
stable surface. Place the appliance at
a distance of at least 10 cm from walls,
furniture or other appliances.

Vibrations occur.

The appliance is not properly levelled.

Place the appliance on a horizontal and
stable surface.

The appliance produces too much noise.

The refrigerant solution flow may produce
noise.

Do not intervene. This is to be considered
perfectly normal.

The appliance is not properly levelled.

Place the appliance on a horizontal and
stable surface.

The appliance is in contact with external
objects or walls.

Place the appliance at a distance of at
least 10 cm from walls, furniture or other
appliances.

The door does not close properly.

The appliance is not properly levelled.

Place the appliance on a horizontal and
stable surface.

The door gasket is dirty or bent.

Check the door gasket is not dirty or bent.
Clean the door gasket using a non-abrasive
damp cloth. Dry using a dry cloth. If the
door gasket is bent, contact the nearest
authorized technical service centre to
replace it.

The internal compartments are not properly
placed inside.

Place the compartments properly.

The temperature inside the appliance is not
sufficiently low.

The temperature is not properly set.

Set the proper temperature.

The door is not closed completely.

Check the door is properly closed.

The room temperature is higher than
normal.

Place the appliance in a sufficiently
ventilated and cool environment.




Francais
Veuillez vous référer a la premiére page, ou vous trouverez les illustrations

A propos de ce manuel

Cet appareil a été fabriqué conformément aux normes européennes spécifiques en vigueur et toutes les parties potentiellement
dangereuses pour |'utilisateur sont protégées. Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation. N'utilisez I'appareil que pour I'usage
auquel il est destiné afin d'éviter d'éventuels dommages et blessures. Gardez ce manuel a portée de main pour toute future
consultation. Si vous décidez de donner cet appareil a d'autres personnes, n'oubliez pas d'inclure également ces instructions.

Utilisation prévue

L'appareil peut étre utilisé pour garder les boissons au frais.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé a des fins commerciales et industrielles. Toute autre utilisation de I'appareil n'est pas prévue par
le fabricant, qui est exonéré de toute responsabilité pour les dommages de toute nature, générés par une mauvaise utilisation de
|'appareil. Une mauvaise utilisation entraine également I'annulation de toute forme de garantie.

Avertissement pour la sécurité
Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

L"appareil a été congu pour étre utilisé a des fins domestiques ou similaires,
telles que :

dans les zones de cuisson réservées au personnel des magasins, bureaux
et autres environnements professionnels

dans les fermes

hotels, motels, chambres d'hdtes et autres installations résidentielles (a
I'usage des clients).

e Fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de mauvaise utilisation ou
pour toute utilisation autre que celles spécifiees dans ce manuel.

Il est conseillé de conserver I'emballage d'origine, car aucune assistance
gratuite n'est fournie pour les pannes résultant d'un emballage inadéquat
du produit au moment de I'expédition a un Centre d'Assistance agree.
L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés ou non fournis par le
fabricant de I'appareil peut entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des
blessures.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y

compris des enfants de moins de 8 ans) dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience

et de connaissances, sauf si elles ont été supervisées ou ont regu

des instructions concernant |'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Les opérations de nettoyage et d'entretien décrites dans ce manuel ne
doivent pas étre effectuées par les enfants.

Gardez toujours l'appareil et le cordon d’alimentation hors de la portée des
enfants.

Ne laissez pas le cable d'alimentation pendre dans un endroit ou il pourrait
étre saisi par un enfant.

Positionnez |'appareil de sorte que les enfants ne puissent pas toucher les
parties chaudes.



Ne laissez pas I'emballage a proximité des enfants car il représente une
source potentielle de danger.

Si vous décidez de jeter cet appareil en tant que déchet, il est recommandé
de le rendre inopérant en coupant le cable d'alimentation. Il est également
recommandé que tous les composants potentiellement dangereux de
I'appareil, en particulier pour les enfants qui pourraient utiliser I'appareil
comme un jeu, soient rendus inoffensifs.

Les opérations de nettoyage et d'entretien doivent étre effectuées lorsque
I'appareil est éteint et débranché de la prise électrique.

Avant de brancher I'appareil sur le secteur, vérifiez que la tension indiquée
sur la plaque sous I'appareil corresponde effectivement a celle du réseau
local.

L"utilisation de rallonges non autorisées par le fabricant peut entrainer des
dommages et des accidents.

Branchez toujours I'appareil a une prise dotée de mise a la terre.

Ne branchez aucun autre appareil a haute puissance (tel que des
cuisinieres, des fers a repasser, des radiateurs) sur la méme prise
électrigue. Danger de surcharge électrique.

Ne tirez jamais sur le cable d'alimentation ou I'appareil pour débrancher la
fiche de la prise électrique.

Ne mettez jamais de pieces sous tension en contact avec de I'eau : cela
pourrait provoquer un court-circuit.

Ne laissez pas le cable d'alimentation contre des pieces tranchantes ou des
arétes vives.

Le cordon d'alimentation ne doit pas toucher les parties chaudes de
I'appareil.

L"appareil ne doit pas étre immergeé dans |'eau pour les opérations de
nettoyage.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec les mains mouillées ou les pieds nus.

e Sil'appareil n'est pas utilisé, méme pendant une courte période, éteignez-le

et débranchez toujours le cable d'alimentation de la prise électrique.
N’immergez pas I'appareil dans I'’eau ni dans tout autre liquide.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface stable, dans un environnement
suffisamment éclairé, propre et ou la prise électrique est facilement
accessible.

Ne placez pas I'appareil pres de matériaux inflammables (tels que tissus,
rideaux).

Ne placez pas I'appareil ou le cable d'alimentation a proximité ou au-dessus
de cuisinieres électriques ou a gaz chaudes, ou a proximité d'un four a
micro-ondes.

Déroulez completement le cable d'alimentation avant utilisation.
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L"appareil ne doit pas étre alimenté par des minuteries externes ou des
systemes de télécommande séparés.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil en plein air.

Ne laissez pas |'appareil exposé aux agents atmosphériques (tels que pluie
ou soleil).

N'utilisez jamais de solvants qui endommagent les pieces en plastique.
Disposer l'appareil a au moins 10 cm des parois, meubles ou autres
appareils.

Pour soulever |'appareil, tenez-le par le corps.

L"appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il est tombg, s'il y a des signes visibles
de dommages ou de fuites d'eau. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cordon
d'alimentation ou la prise sont endommagés, ou que I'appareil est
défectueux.

Toutes les réparations, y compris le remplacement du cable d'alimentation,
doivent étre effectuées uniquement par un Centre d'Assistance agréé ou
par des techniciens agréés, afin d'éviter tout risque.

Si le cable d'alimentation est endommage, il doit étre remplace par le
fabricant ou son Centre d'Assistance ou, dans tous les cas, par une
personne ayant une compeétence similaire, afin d'éviter tout risque éventuel.
Placez I'appareil sur une surface suffisamment solide pour le supporter
lorsqu'il est completement chargé.

N'obstruez pas les bouches d'aération de I'appareil.

N‘endommagez pas le circuit réfrigérant de I'appareil.

Placez 'appareil dans un environnement suffisamment aéré et frais.

Pour mettre I'appareil a niveau, ajustez les pieds réglables situés au bas de
I'appareil.

Ne placez pas |'appareil dans un endroit humide.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur une surface inclinée.

Ne stockez pas de liquides ou de solutions explosifs ou inflammables dans
I'appareil.

Ne surchargez pas |'appareil. L'appareil a une capacité maximale de 12
bouteilles.

Avertissement | Danger de contamination des boissons. Pour éviter toute
contamination :

Gardez la porte ouverte le moins de temps possible pendant le chargement
et le déchargement de I'appareil.

Nettoyez régulierement les surfaces susceptibles d'entrer en contact avec
des boissons.

Cet appareil est uniqguement concu pour étre autonome et ne doit pas

étre encastré ou intégré. Cet appareil n'est pas congu pour étre installé a
I'intérieur d'une armoire.
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e [ 'appareil doit étre utilisé et posé sur une surface stable et horizontale.
e Sil'appareil est laissé vide pendant de longues périodes, éteignez-

le, dégivrez, nettoyez, séchez et laissez la porte ouverte pour éviter la
formation de moisissures dans I'appareil.

Le circuit frigorifique de I'appareil contient du Cyclopentane, un agent
moussant, et de I'lsobutane (R600a), un gaz naturel a haut niveau de
compatibilité environnementale qui est toutefois inflammable. Lors du
transport et de l'installation de I'appareil, assurez-vous qu'aucun des
composants du circuit réfrigérant n'est endommage.

Si le circuit réfrigérant est endommage :

Evitez les flammes nues et les étincelles.

Aérez correctement la piece ou I'appareil est placé.

&Atten‘uon I Danger d'incendie.

N'utilisez pas d'appareils mécaniques ou d'autres moyens non autorisés
par le fabricant pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage.

Ne pas stocker de substances explosives telles que des aérosols contenant
un gaz propulseur inflammable dans cet appareil.

ATTENTION : Lors du positionnement de I'appareil, s’assurer que le cable
d'alimentation n'est ni coincé ni endommage.

ATTENTION : Ne pas placer plusieurs prises de courant portables ou
alimentations électriques portables a I'arriere de I'appareil.

ATTENTION : Ne pas utiliser d’appareils électriques a l'intérieur des
compartiments de stockage des aliments de I'appareil, sauf s’ils sont du
type recommandé par le fabricant (CElI 60335-2-24).

Conservez toujours ces instructions pour référence future.
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Description de I'appareil

@ Compartiments @ Panneau de configuration

® Corps de I'appareil Bouton de déverrouillage

® Bouton de réglage des
parameétres

® Cordon d'alimentation

Affichage de la
température

@ Pieds réglables

@ Boutons de contrdle de la
température

® Porte

® Poignée de la porte

Données d'identification

Les données d'identification suivantes de I'appareil sont
reportées sur la plague signalétique sous la base de I'appareil :
fabricant et marque CB

modele [Mod.]

n° de série [SN]

tension d'alimentation [V] et fréquence [Hz]
consommation électrique [W]

numéro de téléphone sans frais

Dans toute demande adressée aux Centres d'Assistance
agréés, précisez le modele et le numéro de série.

Avant ['utilisation

1

2
3

Retirez le matériel d'emballage et vérifiez que tous les
composants sont présents.

Important

Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique
sous |'appareil correspond a la tension d'alimentation locale.
Disposer I'appareil a au moins 10 cm des
parois, meubles ou autres appareils.

Débranchez toujours l'appareil avant d'insérer
ou de retirer des composants individuels.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane et stable.
Déroulez complétement le cable d'alimentation Q).

Mode d’emploi

Attendez que les boissons chaudes
refroidissent avant de les placer dans
I'appareil.

Ne surchargez pas l'appareil. L'appareil a une
capacité maximale de 12 bouteilles.

Important

Lorsque vous branchez I'appareil pour la premiere fois,
laissez I'appareil refroidir pendant de 2 a 3 heures avant de
placer des objets dans les compartiments M.

Gardez toujours un peu d'eau dans I'appareil afin de
contréler I'numidité.

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, réglez tous les parametres requis a
|'aide des boutons du panneau de commande @.
L'appareil est équipé d'un systeme de verrouillage
automatique du panneau de commande @. Le systéme de
verrouillage s'active automatiquement 20 secondes apres la
derniére pression sur I'un des boutons.

13

L'appareil est équipé d'un systeme d'extinction automatique.
La lumiere intérieure s'éteint automatiquement 10 minutes
apres la derniere pression sur un bouton.

Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage et maintenez-le
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour déverrouiller le panneau
de commande @. L'appareil émet un bip.

Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage des parametres © et
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour passer de
I'affichage des degrés Fahrenheit a celui des degrés Celsius.
L'affichage de la température s'allume en bleu. Appuyez
une fois sur le bouton de réglage des paramétres @ pour
allumer/éteindre la lumiere intérieure de I'appareil.

Réglez la température en appuyant sur les boutons de
contréle de la température @). La température diminuera ou
augmentera de 1° a chaque pression.

La température peut étre ajustée entre 5 et 18 °C/41 et 64 °F.
Placez les boissons dans les compartiments @.

Important

L'appareil a une capacité maximale de 12 bouteilles.
L'affichage de la température indique la température
mesurée a l'intérieur de I'appareil.

Lorsque la température a l'intérieur de I'appareil est inférieure
a 0 °C/32 °F, I'affichage de la température affiche le mot
clignotant « LL ». Le circuit réfrigérant s'arréte.

Fonction dégivrage forcé

N'utilisez pas d'appareils mécaniques ou
d'autres moyens non autorisés par le fabricant
pour accélérer le pr us de dégivrage.

L'appareil est équipé d'une fonction de dégivrage forcé, qui
permet a I'appareil d'effectuer un dégivrage automatique apres
avoir dépassé un temps de fonctionnement continu défini.
Aprés 12 heures de fonctionnement continu, le compresseur
de I'appareil s'arrétera automatiquement pendant 40 minutes.

Fonction de mémoire

L'appareil est équipé d'une fonction de mémoire qui permet a
I'appareil de mémoriser les valeurs réglées de la température et
de I'affichage en degrés Fahrenheit/Celsius.

Lorsque vous allumez I'appareil aprés une période de non-
utilisation, la valeur de température réglée et I'affichage en
degrés Fahrenheit/Celsius seront les mémes qu'avant I'arrét de
I'appareil.



Nettoyage de I'appareil

Un nettoyage régulier et quotidien maintient I'efficacité de
|'appareil et prolonge sa durée de vie.

Danger d'électrocution. Ne plongez jamais
I'appareil, la fiche et le cable d'alimentation
dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides.

N'utilisez pas de jets d'eau directs pour
nettoyer le corps de l'appareil.

Débranchez I'appareil et attendez que les
parties chaudes refroidissent avant d'effectuer
toute opération de nettoyage et d'entretien.

N'utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs ou

d'outils métalliques afin de ne pas rayer et
endommager les surfaces externes. N'utilisez
jamais de solvants qui endommagent les piéces
en plastique.

Débranchez toujours l'appareil avant d'insérer
ou de retirer des composants individuels.
Nettoyez I'appareil et les compartiments a I'aide d'un chiffon

humide non abrasif pour éviter d'endommager le revétement.
Sécher a I'aide d'un chiffon sec.

Service apres-vente

Si vous rencontrez des problemes lors de I'utilisation de
votre appareil, reportez-vous a la section « Dépannage » de
ce manuel ou consultez la page www.kenwoodworld.com
avant de contacter le service apres-vente.

N’oubliez pas que votre appareil est couvert par une
garantie, qui respecte toutes les dispositions Iégales
concernant les garanties existantes et les droits du
consommateur dans le Pays ou vous avez acheté le produit.
Si votre appareil Kenwood fonctionne mal ou si vous
constatez des défauts, veuillez I'envoyer ou I'apporter a un
Centre d'Assistance agréé KENWOOD. Pour trouver des
informations actualisées sur le Centre d'Assistance agréé
KENWOOD le plus proche, visitez www.kenwoodworld.com
ou le site internet spécifique a votre Pays.
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INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES POUR
L'ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT
CONFORMEMENT A LA DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE
SUR LES DECHETS D'EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit ne doit pas étre éliminé
comme un déchet urbain.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des centres de collecte
sélective prévus par I'administration locale ou aupres des
revendeurs assurant ce service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil électroménager permet
d’éviter les retombées négatives pour I'environnement et

la santé dérivant d’une élimination incorrecte, et permet de
récupérer les matériaux qui le composent dans le but d’une
économie importante en termes d’énergie et de ressources.
Pour rappeler I'obligation d’éliminer séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte le symbole d’un caisson a
ordures barré.



Dépannage

Problémes

Causes possibles

Solutions

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas.

|'appareil n'est pas branché.

Branchez I'appareil sur la prise électrique.

Le circuit réfrigérant ne fonctionne pas.

|'appareil n'est pas branché.

Branchez I'appareil sur la prise électrique.

La tension d'alimentation locale est trop
faible.

Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique sous I'appareil correspond a la
tension d'alimentation locale.

Le compresseur de |'appareil s'allume et
s'éteint périodiquement.

L'appareil a été surcharge.

Ne dépassez pas la capacité maximale de
12 bouteilles.

La porte n'est pas complétement fermée.

Vérifiez que la porte est bien fermée.

La porte est ouverte trop souvent.

Vérifiez que la porte est bien fermée.

La température n'est pas correctement
réglée.

Réglez la bonne température.

Le joint de la porte n'est pas étanche.

Vérifiez que le joint de la porte n'est pas
sale ou plié. Si le joint de la porte est plié,
contactez le Centre d'Assistance technique
agréé le plus proche pour le remplacer.

L'appareil n'est pas placé correctement
selon les dégagements donnés.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface horizontale
et stable. Disposer I'appareil a au moins 10
cm des parois, meubles ou autres appareils.

Il'y a des vibrations.

L'appareil n'est pas correctement mis a
niveau.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface horizontale
et stable.

L"appareil produit trop de bruit.

Le débit de la solution réfrigérante peut
produire du bruit.

N'intervenez pas. Cela doit étre considéré
comme un phénomene parfaitement
normal.

L'appareil n'est pas correctement mis a
niveau.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface horizontale
et stable.

L'appareil est en contact avec des objets
extérieurs ou des murs.

Disposer I'appareil a au moins 10 cm des
parois, meubles ou autres appareils.

La porte n'est pas correctement fermée.

L'appareil n'est pas correctement mis a
niveau.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface horizontale
et stable.

Le joint de la porte est sale ou plié.

Vérifiez que le joint de la porte n'est pas sale
ou plié. Nettoyez le joint de la porte a I'aide
d'un chiffon humide non abrasif. Sécher a
I'aide d'un chiffon sec. Si le joint de la porte
est plié, contactez le Centre d'Assistance
technique agrée le plus proche pour le
remplacer.

Les compartiments intérieurs ne sont pas
correctement positionnés dans I'appareil.

Placez les compartiments correctement.

La température a I'intérieur de I'appareil
n'est pas suffisamment basse.

La température n'est pas correctement
réglée.

Réglez la bonne température.

La porte n'est pas complétement fermée.

Vérifiez que la porte est bien fermée.

La température ambiante est plus élevée
que la normale.

Placez I'appareil dans un environnement
suffisamment aéré et frais.
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Kullanma kilavuzuna dair

e Bu cihaz, yururltikte olan ilgili Avrupa Standartlarina uygun sekilde Uretilmis olup, kullanici igin tehlikeli olabilecek parcalarin timu

korumalarla donatiimigtir. Cihaz kullanmadan énce Kullanma kilavuzunu dikkatli bir sekilde okuyunuz. Olasi yaralanma ve maddi
hasarlari énlemek icin cihazi sadece kullanim amacina uygun sekilde kullaniniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzuna bagvurabilmek igin her zaman
ulasabileceginiz bir yerde saklayiniz. Cihazi bagkasina devretmeniz durumunda, kullanim kilavuzunu da dahil etmeyi unutmayiniz.

Kullanim amaci

e Bu cihaz, mesrubatlan soguk tutmak icin kullanilabilir.
e Bu cihaz ticari ya da endiistriyel kullanim igin tasarlanmamistir. Uretici firma, belirtilenin disindaki her tirlii kullanimi amacinin disinda

kullanim olarak kabul edip, sonucunda olusabilecek hasarlara ait herhangi bir sorumiuluk kabul etmemektedir. Cihazin amacinin
disinda kullaniimasi halinde her tirll garanti iptal olur.

Guvenlik uyarilar
Bu talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz.

Bu cihaz, asagida ornekleri verilen, ev ve benzeri ortamlarda kullaniimak
Uzere tasarlanmistir:

magaza, ofis ve vb. gibi is yerlerinde ¢alisanlar igin tahsis edilmis mutfak
alanlar

ciftlikler

otel, motel, bed&breakfast ve diger konaklama tesisleri (misafirler tarafindan
kullaniimak Uzere).

Bu kullanim kilavuzunda ongorulen kullanim bicimleri haricinde veya hatali
kullanimdan dolayi ortaya cikabilecek hasarlardan dolayi asla herhangi bir
sorumluluk kabul edilmez.

Ucretsiz mUsteri hizmetlerimiz, Griinlin yetkili servise génderilmesi

sirasinda dogru sekilde paketlenmemesinden dolay olusan hasarlari
kapsamadigindan, Urunun orijinal ambalajini saklamanizi tavsiye ederiz.
Uretici tarafindan temin veya tavsiye edilmeyen aksesuarlarin kullanimi,
yangin, elektrik carpmasi veya yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Bu cihaz, (8 yasin altindaki cocuklar dahil olmak Uzere) yetersiz fiziksel,
algisal veya zihinsel beceriye sahip ya da gerekli tecrlbe ya da bilgiden
yoksun Kisiler tarafindan, ancak sorumlu bir kisinin gézetimi altinda veya
cihazin kullanimi ile ilgili talimatlar hakkinda bilgilendirilmis olmalar kosulu ile
kullanilabilir.

e Cocuklarin cihaz ile oyun oynamasina asla musaade etmeyiniz.

Kullanma kilavuzunda aciklanan temizlik ve bakim islemleri cocuklar
tarafindan yapilmamalidir.

Cihazi ve elektrik kablosunu daima ¢ocuklarin ulasamayacagi yerde
muhafaza ediniz.

Cihazin kablosunu, cocuklarin ulasabilecegi bir konumda asili sekilde
birakmayiniz.

Cihazi, cocuklarin cihaza ait sicak aksamlara ulasamayacaklari bir yere
yerlestiriniz.
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¢ Tehlikeli olabilecekleri icin ambalaj parcalarini cocuklardan uzak tutunuz.
e Cihazi bertaraf etmeye karar vermeniz halinde, guc¢ kablosunu keserek devre

disi birakmaniz tavsiye edilir. Ayrica, 6zellikle cocuklarin cihazla oynamalar
halinde ¢ocuklar igin tehlike arz edebilecek tum cihaz parcalarini zararsiz
hale getirmenizi Gneririz.

Temizlik ve bakim islemleri cihaz kapatilip fisi ¢cekildikten sonra yapilimalidir.

e Cihazin fisini prize takmadan 6nce, cihazin altindaki etikette belirtilen voltaj

degerinin, bulundugunuz yerdeki sebeke degeri ile ayni oldugunu kontrol
ediniz.

Uretici tarafindan onaylanmayan uzatma kablolarinin kullaniimasi hasarlara
ve kazalara yol acabilir.

Cihazi daima toprak hatti bulunan prizlere baglayiniz.

e Ayni elektrik prizine yuksek gugc tUketen baska cihazlar (elektrikli isitici, GtU,

radyatdr, vb.) baglamayiniz. Asir yUkleme tehlikesi meydana gelebilir.
Cihazin fisini cekmek icin asla guc kablosunu ya da cihazi tutarak
cekmeyiniz.

Kisa devreye neden olabileceginden, gerilim altinda bulunan cihaz parcalari
su ile temas etmemelidir.

Elektrik kablosunu sivri kose ya da kesici ylzeylerle temas halinde
birakmayiniz.

Elektrik kablosu cihazin sicak yuzeyleri ile temas etmemelidir.

Cihazi temizlemek icin suya daldirmayiniz.

Cihazi elleriniz 1slakken ya da yalin ayak kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi kisa sUre icin dahi kullanmayacag@iniz durumlarda, cihazi kapatip
daima figini prizden ¢ekiniz.

e Makineyi asla suya veya baska bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

Cihaz, yeterli aydinlatmaya sahip, temiz ve elektrik prizinin kolayca erisilebilir
oldugu bir yere, saglam bir ylzeyin Uzerine yerlestiriniz.

e Cihazi yanici malzemelerin (kumas, perde gibi) yanina yerlestirmeyiniz.
e Cihazi veya elektrik kablosunu sicak durumdaki elektrikli isitici, ocak ya da

mikrodalga firnin yakinina ya da Uzerine koymayiniz.

¢ Cihazi kullanmadan dnce elektrik kablosunu tamamen aginiz.

Cihazi harici zamanlayici ya da uzaktan kumanda sistemleri ile
calistirmayiniz.

Cihazi aclk havada kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi (yagmur, gunes vb. gibi) hava sartlarina maruz birakmayiniz,
Asla plastik aksamlara zarar verebilecek ¢ozuculer kullanmayiniz.
Cihazi duvar, mobilya ve diger cihazlardan en az 10 cm mesafeye
yerlestiriniz.

Cihazi gdvdesinden tutarak kaldiriniz.
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Cihaz yere dusurulmusse, gdzle gorulur hasar izleri varsa veya su
sizdiryorsa kullaniimamalidir. Elektrik kablosu veya fisi hasar gérmusse ya da
cihaz kusurlu ise cihazi kullanmayiniz.

Her tUrll risklerin dnune gecilmesi amaci ile; elektrik kablosunun
degistiriimesi de dahil olmak Uzere, tUm tamir islemleri yetkili Servis Merkezi
ya da yetkili teknisyenler tarafindan yapilmalidir.

Elektrik kablosu arizall ise, her tarlU riski dnlemek icin Uretici ya da yetkili
Servis Merkezi veya benzer uzmanliktaki bir kisi tarafindan degistiriimelidir.
Cihazi, tamamen dolu halde agirligini tasiyabilecek bir zemin Uzerine
yerlestiriniz.

Cihazin havalandirma deliklerini tikamamaya &zen gosteriniz.

Cihazin sogutma devresinin hasar gérmemesine dikkat ediniz.

Cihazi, yeterli havalandirmaya sahip, serin bir mekana yerlestiriniz.

Cihazin tabanindaki ayarlanabilir ayaklar araciligiyla cihazin seviye ayarini
yapiniz.

e Cihazi 1slak mekanlara yerlestirmeyiniz.
e Cihazi egimli bir zemin Uzerinde kullanmayiniz.
e Cihazin icinde patlayicl veya yanici sivi ya da solusyonlar muhafaza

etmeyiniz.

Cihazi kapasitesinin Ustiinde doldurmayiniz. Cihazin maksimum kapasitesi
12 sisedir.

Dikkat! Mesrubat kontaminasyon tehlikesi. Her tGrlt kontaminasyonu
onlemek amaciyla:

Cihazi doldurma ve bosaltma islemleri sirasinda kapagini mimkin oldugu
kadar az aclk tutmaya dikkat ediniz.

Mesrubatlarla temas etme ihtimali olan yUzeyleri dlzenli olarak temizleyiniz.
Bu cihaz sadece solo olarak kullanilmak Uzere tasarlanmis olup, ankastre
olarak kullanilamaz. Cihaz, dolap igine yerlestirimek Uzere tasarlanmamigstir.
Cihaz kullanim ve saklanmasi esnasinda yatay, diizgin ve saglam bir
zeminden faydalaniniz.

Cihaz uzun sure bos birakilacak ise cihazi kapattiktan sonra buzunu
¢Ozunuz, cihazi temizleyip kurulayiniz ve icinde kuf olusumunu 6nlemek igin
kapagini acik birakiniz.

Cihazin sogutma devresi, kopuklestirici bir ajan olan Siklopentan ve cevre
uyumu yilksek olmakla birlikte yanici bir dogal gaz olan izobitan gazi
(R600a) icerir. Cihazin tasinmasi ve montaji sirasinda, sogutma devresinin
hicbir aksaminin zarar gérmediginden emin olunuz.

Sogutma devresinin zarar gérmus olmasi halinde:

Aclk alev ve kivilcimlardan kagininiz.

Cihazin bulundugu mekani iyice havalandiriniz.
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& Dikkat! Yangin tehlikesine yol acabilir.

e Buz ¢cdzme islemini hiziandirmak icin Ureticinin onaylamadigi mekanik cihaz
ya da baska yontemler kullanmayiniz.
e Cihazin icinde yanicli itici gaz iceren aerosol kutulari gibi patlayici maddeler
muhafaza etmeyin.
e UYARI: Cihazi yerlestirirken, guc kablosunun sikismadigindan veya hasarli
olmadigindan emin olun.
e UYARI: Cihazin arkasina ¢goklu seyyar priz veya tasinabilir gi¢ kaynagi
yerlestirmeyin.
e UYARI: Gida saklama bdlmelerinde, Uretici tarafindan 6nerilen tipte olmayan
elektrikli cihazlar kullanmayin (IEC 60335-2-24).
e Kullanma kilavuzunu ileride basvurmak lizere daima
saklayiniz.
Cihazin tanimlamasi Kullanma talimatlari
) * Mesrubatlan cihaza yerlegtirmeden 6nce
O Raflar © Kontrol panelii sogumalarini bekleyiniz.
@ Cihaz govdesi Kilit agma digmesi ¢ Cihazi kapasitesinin iistiinde doldurmayiniz.
® Elektrik kablosu © Ayar diigmesi Cihazin maksimum kapasitesi 12 sisedir.
" . , Onemli
@ Ayartanabilir ayaklar Sicakik gdstergesi e Cihazi ilk kez caligtirirken, raflara @ mesrubat yerlestirmeden
® Kapak @ Sicaklik ayar diigmeleri once 2-3 saat boyunca cihazin sogumasini bekleyiniz.
e Rutubeti kontrol etmek amaciyla cihazin i¢inde daima bir
® Kapak agma kulpu miktar su bulundurunuz.
Tanimlayic bilgiler e Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce, kontrol panelindeki @ diigmeler
Cihazin asagdida verilen tanimlayici bilgileri, tabaninin altinda araciligyla gerekli tim parametre ayarlarini yapiniz.
yer alan veri plakasinda yer aimaktadir: e Cihazin kontrol paneli @ otomatik kilit sistemi ile
e (reticisi ve CB isareti donatilmistir. Kilit sistemi, digmelerin herhangi birine en son
* modeli [Mod.] basildigi andan itibaren 20 saniye sonra devreye girer.
e seri numarasi [SN] e Cihaz, otomatik 1sik séndirme sistemi ile donatimistir.
* besleme gerilimi [V] ve frekans [Hz] Herhangi bir digmeye en son basildigi andan itibaren 10
e gl tiketimi [W] dakika sonra cihazin i¢ aydinlatma lambasi otomatik olarak
e musteri hizmetleri Ucretsiz telefon hatti soner.
Yetkili Servis Merkezine iletilecek her tirli talep igin, cihazin 1 Kontrol panelinin @ kilidini agmak igin, kilit agma digmesine
modeli ve seri numarasi belirtiimelidir. 2 saniye basill tutunuz. Cihaz bip sesi ¢ikarir.
2 Fahrenheit ve Celsius modlari arasinda segim yapmak
CihaZI kullanmadan once icin ayarlar digmesine @ 2 saniye basill tutunuz. Sicaklik

1

gostergesi mavi renkte yanar. Cihazin i¢ aydinlatma
lambasini yakmak/sondirmek icin ayarlar digmesine @ bir
kez basiniz.

Ambalaj malzemelerini ¢ikarip cihazin tim pargalarinin
mevcut olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

Onemli 3 Sicaklik ayar diigmelerine @ basarak sicakiigi ayarlayiniz.
Cihazin altindaki plakada belirtilen voltaj degerinin, Dugmelere her basildiginda sicaklik 1° artar ya da azalr.
bulundugunuz yerdeki sebeke degeri ile ayni oldugunu o Sicaklik, 5-18 °C/41-64 °F arasindaki herhangi bir degere
kontrol ediniz. ayarlanabilir.

Cihazi duvar, mobilya ve diger cihazlardan en az 4 Mesrubatlari raflara @ yerlestiriniz.

10 cm mesafeye yerlestiriniz.

Onemli
Cihaza parca takma ve ¢ikarma islemlerinden e Cihazin maksimum kapasitesi 12 sisedir.
6nce daima figini gekiniz. o Sicaklik gostergesi (0 cihazin icinde digtilen sicaklig gdsterir.
Cihazinizi saglam ve yatay bir zemin Uzerine yerlestiriniz. e Cihazin i¢ sicakliginin 0 °C/32 °F’nin altinda olmasi halinde,
Elektrik kablosunu @ tamamen aciniz. sicaklik gostergesi Uzerinde "LL" harfleri yanip soner.

Sogutma devresi durur.
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Cebri buz ¢ézme fonksiyonu

* Buz ¢ézme islemini hizlandirmak igin lireticinin
onaylamadigi mekanik cihaz ya da baska
yontemler kullanmayiniz.

Cihaz cebri buz ¢6zme fonksiyonu ile donatimistir. Bu
sistem cihazin, dnceden ayarlanan belirli bir stre boyunca
kesintisiz calismasi halinde otomatik olarak buz ¢ézme islemi
gerceklestirmeyi saglar.

Cihazin 12 saat boyunca kesintisiz galismasi durumunda,
kompresor otomatik olarak 40 dakika boyunca durur.

Hafiza fonksiyonu

Cihaz, ayarlanan sicaklik degerlerini ve Fahrenheit/Celsius
modlarini kaydetmeyi saglayan bir hafiza fonksiyonu ile
donatiimistir.

Cihaz belirli bir stire kullanimadiktan sonra yeniden
calistinldiginda, sicaklik ayari ve Fahrenheit/Celsius mod
secimi, cihaz kapatimadan dnceki ile ayni olacaktr.

Cihazin temizligi

Cihazin dizenli olarak ve her giin temizlenmesi cihazi korur ve
cihazin kullanim dmrinU uzatir.

* Elektrik carpma tehlikesi. Cihazi, fisini ve
elektrik kablosunu asla su ya da baska sivilarin
icine daldirmayiniz.

e Cihaz govdesini muslugun altinda yikamayiniz.

¢ Her tiirlii temizlik ve bakim igsleminden
once cihazin fisini ¢cekip sicak yiizeylerinin
sogumasini bekleyiniz.

* Dis yuzeylerin cizilmesini ve zarar gérmesini
onlemek amaciyla asindirici temizlik
malzemeleri ya da metal cisimler kullanmayiniz.
Asla plastik aksamlara zarar verebilecek
coziiciiler kullanmayiniz.

¢ Cihaza parca takma ve ¢ikarma islemlerinden
once daima fisini ¢ekiniz.
Kaplamaya zarar vermemek icin cihazi ve raflarini agindirici
olmayan, i1slak bir bezle temizleyiniz. Kuru bir bezle kurulayiniz.
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Servis ve musteri hizmetleri

Cihazinizin ¢alismasi ile ilgili herhangi bir sorunla
karsllagsmaniz halinde, mUsteri hizmetleri ile iletisim kurmadan
once lutfen kullanma kilavuzunun “Sorun giderme” bolimine
basvurunuz ya da www.kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret
ediniz.

Urtintiniztin, satin alindigr Ulkedeki meveut tim garanti ve
tuketici haklari ile ilgili yasal mevzuata uygun sekilde garanti
kapsaminda oldugunu unutmayiniz.

Kenwood marka Urlinindzdn diizgln ¢alismamasi ya da
Urlinde herhangi bir kusur tespit etmeniz halinde Griintntizt
lGtfen herhangi bir yetkili KENWOOD Servisine génderiniz

ya da gétlrintz. Size en yakin yetkili KENWOOD Servisine
ait en guncel bilgiler igin lutfen www.kenwoodworld.com
adresini ya da kendi Ulkenize 6zel web sitemizi ziyaret ediniz.

URUNUN, ATIK ELEKTRIKLI VE ELEKTRONIK
ESYALAR (AEEE) HAKKINDAKi AVRUPA
YONETMELIGINE UYGUN BERTARAFI
HAKKINDA ONEMLI BiLGILER

Urinin kullanim émriiniin sona ermesinden sonra, diger sehir
atiklari ile birlikte ¢dpe atimamasi gereklidir.

Utlin, bulunulan bélgedeki yetkili ayristirimis atik toplama
merkezine veya bu hizmeti saglayan bir sirkete géturtimelidir.
Ev aletlerinin ayri bir sekilde bertaraf edilmesi, hatall bertaraf
sonucu gevre ve saglik Uzerinde meydana gelebilecek

olasi olumsuz etkileri énler ve kullanilan malzemelerin geri
kazanilarak énemli dlizeyde eneriji ve kaynak tasarrufu elde
etmeyi sadlar. Ev aletlerinin ayri olarak bertaraf edilmesi
gerekliligini hatirlatmak amaciyla Urlintn Uzerine, Uzeri carpi ile
isaretlenmis ¢Op kutusu resmi yerlestirilmistir.



Sorunlar gidermek icin

Sorun

Olasi nedenleri

Cozim

Cihaz galismiyor.

Cihazin fisi takili degil.

Cihazin figini takiniz.

Sogutma devresi ¢alismiyor.

Cihazin figi takili degil.

Cihazin figini takiniz.

Bulunulan yerdeki sebeke voltaji cok
dusuk.

Cihazin altindaki plakada belirtilen voltaj
degerinin, bulundugunuz yerdeki sebeke
degeri ile ayni oldugunu kontrol ediniz.

Cihazin kompresori belirli araliklarla ¢alisip
duruyor.

Cihaz kapasitesinin Uzerinde doldurulmus.

12 siselik maksimum kapasiteyi agsmayiniz.

Kapak iyi kapatimamis.

Kapagin iyice kapall oldugundan emin
olunuz.

Cihazin kapagi ¢ok sik agliliyor.

Kapagin iyice kapall oldugundan emin
olunuz.

Sicaklik ayar dogru yapiimamis.

Dogru sicaklik ayarini yapiniz.

Kapak contasl iyice kapatmiyor.

Kapak contasinin kirli ya da bikulmus olup
olmadigini kontrol ediniz. Kapak contasi
blUkUlmUs ise, degistiriimesi igin en yakin
yetkili teknik servis merkezi ile temas
kurunuz.

Cihaz, belirtilen mesafelere uyuimadan
yerlestirilmis.

Cihazinizi saglam ve yatay bir zemin
Uzerine konumlandiriniz. Cihazi duvar,
mobilya ve diger cihazlardan en az 10 cm
mesafeye yerlestiriniz.

Titresim meydana geliyor.

Cihazin seviye ayari diizgin yapilmamis.

Cihazinizi saglam ve yatay bir zemin
Uizerine konumlandiriniz.

Cihaz ¢ok gurdlti gikariyor.

Sogutucu sivi akisl sirasinda gurdiltt
meydana gelebilir.

MUdahale etmeyiniz. Bu durum tamamen
normal kabul ediimelidir.

Cihazin seviye ayari dizgln yaplmamis.

Cihazinizi saglam ve yatay bir zemin
Uzerine konumlandiriniz.

Cihaz gevredeki cisim veya duvarlara
temas ediyor.

Cihazi duvar, mobilya ve diger cihazlardan
en az 10 cm mesafeye yerlestiriniz.

Kapak iyice kapanmiyor.

Cihazin seviye ayar diizgin yapimamis.

Cihazinizi saglam ve yatay bir zemin
Uzerine konumlandiriniz.

Kapak contasi kirli ya da bukulmus.

Kapak contasinin kirli ya da bukilmus
olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz. Kapak
contasini agindirici olmayan islak bir bezle
temizleyiniz. Kuru bir bezle kurulayiniz.
Kapak contasl bukulmus ise, degistiriimesi
icin en yakin yetkili teknik servis merkezi ile
temas kurunuz.

i raflar diizgiin sekilde yerlestirimemis.

Raflan dlzgtin sekilde yerlestiriniz.

Cihazin i¢ sicakligi yeteri kadar dusutk degil.

Sicaklik ayari dogru yapiimamis.

Dogru sicaklik ayarini yapiniz.

Kapak iyi kapatimamis.

Kapagin iyice kapall oldugundan emin
olunuz.

Oda sicakligi normalin Gzerinde.

Cihazi, yeterli havalandirmaya sahip, serin
bir mekana yerlestiriniz.
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